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Wet pit KE1500/3000

Dear client,
Dear engineer:

We have drawn up these instructions to
heip you prepare the pit for the weighing
unit as quickly and easily as possible. Be-
fore starting, make sure you know exactly
where the pit is to go, its position and the
distance from the scale to the terminal. All
the part numbers and details mentioned in
these instructions are identified in the ac-
companying drawings.

Example A:

This arrangement is particularly suitable if
the terminal is mounted on a wall bracket.
The pipe 1 is laid up to the wall, and then
brought out ¢f the floor with an elbow.
Another pipe (electrical conduit, 30 mm dia-
meter) can be run up the wall as protection
for the cable.

Example B:

The arrangement for a free-standing termi-
nal on a floor stand, bench-top, etc. After
drawing through the cable, the opening 3
shouid be plugged and sealed with plastic
putty.

Example C:

The pipe is laid along a duct. The rest of
the cable runs above ground. An end-
plate 4 with fixings and a rubber sleeve for
the cable are supplied with the pit frame kit
This arrangement is recommended in the
following cases:

Location of terminal

A pipe 1 of at least 40 mm diameter is
needed for the cable connecting the weigh-
ing unit to the terminal. Normally available
plastic pipe (waste pipe) is suitable for this
purpose.

The pipe 1 can be brought into the pit at
area 2. With the cable supplied with the
weighing unit, the max. distance between
edge of pit and where the pipe 1 emerges
from the floor is 3 m. This takes into ac-
count the further length of cable to the termi-
nal located in the immediate vicinity.

The distance can be increased to 13 m
with the extension cable (order ne.
ME-504 134). Distances of up to 100 m are
possible with the cable adapter kit (order
no. ME-504 133). -

1. Where the terminal is connected to
the scale by means of the cable
adapter kit ME-504 133. The junc-
tion box at the scale end can be
placed in the duct.

2. When more than one scale is con-
nected to a terminal. The cable pipes
can then be brought together at the
duct.

Excavation for pit

The hole for the pit must have an area of
about 260 x 180 cm. The unfinished depth
of the hole will depend on the nature of the
floor or ground. Allowance must also be
made for the fall to the drain point, and for
the drain pipe. For the drain outlet we
recommend a normally available waste
gulley 5 with dirt trap and S-bend. Remem-
ber that the support points (SP) have to
bear a load of 1700 kg/ 25 cm?. Take out
deeper here if necessary. Also take out a
channel about 21 cm deep for the cable
pipe. Consult a structural engineer if the
ground might present problems.

All dimensions stated relate to a direct,
straight-line link, and are therefore for gui-
dance only. If the terminal's location neces-
sitates changes of direction, these must be
curved. Abrupt turns are not permitted, be-
cause then the cable cannot be drawn
through when installing the scale.

Depending on the terminal's position and
local circumstances, the pipe 1 can be
brought out of the floor as in examples A to
C.

Concreting the pit base

For the bottom of the pit, place grade P25
concrete with a fall to the drain point, as
shown in the diagram. Note the following:

The inside dimensions of the pit are 212 x
127 cm. A rim with an inside edge of about
208 x 123 cm.and 20 cm deep must run all
round parallel to the floor to support the
wooden shuttering frame 6. Take the fall to
the drain from this inside edge. Do not
position the support points (SP) until the
sides are concreted in. Leave cavities
(polystyrene blocks) in the pit base for
casting-in the two support posts 7.
Carefully float off and smoocth the surface of
the concrete.
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Assembile the pit frame

Bolt together the pit frame: this consists of
two long angle sections, two short angle
sections, two support cross-members and
two spacer rods. Insert the spacer rods 8 in
the holes provided in the short frame
sections and the cross-members. When
tightening, make sure that adjoining edges
are flush together. With 2 screws each,
screw the support posts 7 to the underside
of the cross-members so that the U-section
faces out towards the end of the pit.

Important! Be sure to check that the
frame is square, by measuring the diago-
nals. Alsoc ensure that the covers fit
over the cleaning recesses at each end.
The pit frame must not be concreted in
uniess it is absolutely square.

Make up shuttering

Construct wooden frame 6 as shown in the
diagram. The pit frame rests on each side
on two stout nails 9 driven horizontally at
exactly 6 cm below the top edge of the shut-
tering. Place the assembled pit frame on

the wooden frame, and check the height re-

lative to the finished pit bottom.

Concreting the pit frame

Stand wooden frame complete with pit
frame on the rim in the pit, and fix at the
sides. Insert supports for shuttering. Put in
cable pipe, and fasten. Pour concrete of
grade P25 round the pit frame to floor level.
Take care to place the concrete evenly, so
as not to move the wooden frame. Also
place concrete in the cavities in the pit
bottom for the two support posts 7.

Concreting the support points

When the concrete has set and the
shuttering has been removed, set the
support points (SP) in concrete at 20 cm
below floor level.

General remarks

Before fitting the weighing unit it is advi-
sable to seal the bottom and sides of the pit
by applying a plastic coating.

Contents of pit frame kit ME-504 080:

- 2 Pit angle sections, long

- 2 Pit angle sections, short

- 2 Support cross-members

- 2 Suppon posts

- 2 Cleaning recess covers

- 2 Spacer rods

- 4 Nuts M12 DIN 934

- 12 Hexagon screws M12 x 30 DIN 933

- 1 End-plate (see Example C)

- 4 Wall plugs

- 4 Screws

- 4 Washers

- 1 Rubber sleeve

- 6 Clamping plates(Warning! To
be kept for installing scale)

- 2 Lifting hooks (for taking off
cleaning recess covers)

- 1 Pit installation instructions
ME-702 989

Nassgrube KE1500/3000

Lieber Kunde!
Sehr geehrter Baufachmann!

Mit den nachstehenden Hinweisen wollen
wir lhnen helfen, die Grubenherstellung
zum  WAagebriickeneinbau so schnell und
einfach wie mdglich durchzufiihren. Bitte
kldren Sie vor Arbeitsbeginn alle Einzelhei-
ten betreffend Grubenstandort, Plazierung
und Entfernung des Terminals von der Wa-
gebricke ab. Alle im Text erwéhnten Pos.-
Nummern und Details finden Sie im beilie-
genden Grubenbaupian.

Terminalstandort

FUr das Anschlusskabel zwischen Wége-
bricke und Terminal wird ein Leerrohr 1,
Mindestdurchmesser 40 mm, benétigt. Ge-
eignet sind hierflir handelsibliche Kunst-
stoffrohre (Abwasserleitungsrohre).

Das Leerrohr 1 kann im Bereich 2 in die
Grube gefGhrt werden. Die max. Entfer-
nung zwischen Grubenwand und Austritt
des Leerrohres 1 aus dem Fussboden be-
tragt 3 m beim Standardanschiusskabel der
Wégebricke. Die Kabelweiterfihrung zum
in unmittelbarer Nahe aufgesteliten Termi-
nal ist hierbei berlicksichtigt.

Mit der Anschlusskabelveriangerung (Best.-
Nr. ME-504 134) kann der Abstand auf
13 m vergréssert werden. Mit dem An-
schlusset (Best.-Nr. ME-504 133) sind Ent-
fernungen bis 100 m mdglich.

Alle angegebenen Masse beziehen sich
auf die direkte geradlinige Verbindung und
sind deshalb als Anhaltswerte zu verste-
hen. Falls aufgrund des Terminalstandor-
tes Umlenkungen erforderlich sind, dart
dies nur im Bogen vorgenommen werden.
Scharfe Abknickungen sind nicht zul&ssig,
weil ein Einziehen des Anschlusskabels
beim Wagebrlickeneinbau dann nicht még-
lich ist.

Der Austritt des Leerrohres 1 aus dem Fuss-
boden kann je nach Terminaistandort und
ortlichen Gegebenheiten entsprechend der
Beispiele A bis C ausgefiihrt werden:



Fosse humide KE1500/3000

Cher client et
cher spécialiste du batiment,

Les instructions ci-apres doivent vous per-
mettre de réaliser, de la maniére la plus sim-
ple et la plus rapide, la fosse d'encastre-
ment de la plate-forme de pesage. Avant
de commencer les travaux, veuillez arréter
les détails concernant I'emplacement de la
fosse, I'emplacement et la distance du ter-
minal par rapport a la plate-forme. Tous les
numéros et détails de position appa-
raissant dans le texte figurent sur le plan
de construction joint.

Exemple A:

Convient en particulier lorsque le terminal
est monté sur une console murale. La
gaine 1 est posée jusqu'au mur, puis sorn
du sol par une piece en coude. Une gaine
supplémentaire peut étre posée sur le mur
afin de protéger le cable de connexion
(gaine d'électricien de 30 mm de diamétre).

Exemple B:

Convient pour un terminal monté sur pied,
table, etc., en plein local. Aprés la pose du
cable de connexion, l'ouverture 3 devrait
étre bouchée et étanchéifiée & laide de
mastic pour matiére plastique.

Exemple C:

La gaine est amenée a un regard. Le cable
de connexion se prolonge ensuite au-
dessus du sol. Une plaque de recouvre-
ment 4, avec pieces de fixation et man-
chon de caoutchouc pour e passage du
céble, est livrée avec le kit de montage en
fosse. Ce type de montage est recom-
mandé pour les conditions de connexion
suivantes: .
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Emplacement du terminal

Une gaine 1 de diamétre intérieur minimal
40 mm est nécessaire pour la pose du
cable de connexion de la plate-forme au
terminal. Elle peut étre réalisée a l'aide de
tuyaux en matiere plastique courant du
commerce (tuyaux d'équipement sanitaire).

La gaine 1 peut étre amenée a la fosse
dans le secteur 2. La distance maximale
entre la paroi de la fosse et le point ou la
gaine émerge du sol est de 3 m pour le
cable de connexion standard de la plate-
forme de pesage, compte tenu du prolonge-
ment de cable jusqu'au terminal disposé &
proximité immédiate.

1. En cas de montage a distance du ter-
minal & l'aide du kit de connexion
ME-506 133. Le coffret de conne-
xion de plate-forme de pesage peut
étre logé dans la fosse.

2. En cas de connexion de plusieurs
plates-formes de pesage a un termi-
nal. Les gaines peuvent alors étre
amenées au regard central.

Préparatifs

Creuser une fosse denviron 260 x
180 cm. La profondeur brute de la fosse
dépend des conditions de terrain locales.
Tenir compte de la pente jusqu'au regard
d'égout et de la canalisation. Pour I'égout,
nous recommandons d'utiliser un regard
d'égout courant 5 du commerce, avec pa-
nier de retenue et siphon. Ne pas oublier
que les points d'appui (SP) doivent suppor-
ter une charge de 1700 kg/ 25 cm?2 Appro-
fondir ces points le cas échéant. Creuser
également une tranchée denviron 21 cm
de profondeur pour la gaine. Lorsque le ter-
rain est délicat, faire appel a un spécialiste
de la statique.

La rallonge de céble de connexion (n® de
commande ME-504 134) permet d'augmen-
ter la distance a 13 m. Le kit de connexion
(n® de commande ME-504 133) permet
d'aller jusqu'a des distances de 100 m.

Toutes les dimensions indiquées valent
pour une liaison en ligne droite et ne sont
donc que des valeurs indicatives. Lorsque
'emplacement du terminal ne permet pas le
raccordement en ligne droite, il faut utiliser
des coudes. Il ne faut pas que la gaine
présente d'angles nets, sinon la pose du
cable de connexion n'est pas possible lors
du montage de la plate-forme de pesage.

Selon I'emplacement du terminal et selon
les conditions locales, la sortie du sol de la
gaine 1 peut étre réalisée conformément
aux exemples Aa C:

Bétonner le fond de la fosse

Le fond de la fosse doit étre réalisé en
beton de qualité B25 avec une pente pour
I'écoulement comme le montre le plan de
construction. Il faut veiller aux points sui-
vants:

Les dimensions intérieures de la fosse sont
de 212 x 127 cm. La fosse doit comporter,
sur son pourtour, un rebord de dimensions
environ 208 x 123 cm parallélement au sol
et & 20 cm de profondeur, servant de sup-
port au coffrage 6. Ne compter la pente
pour l'écoulement d'eau qu'a partir de ce
rebord. Ne réaliser les points d'appui (SP)
qu'apres avoir bétonné les parois. Prévoir
des évidements pour le scellement dans le
béton des deux pieds d'appui 7 dans le
fond de la fosse (inclusions de polystyréne
expansé). Niveler et lisser parfaitement la
surface.
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Montage du cadre de fosse

Assembler par vissage le cadre de fosse
composé de deux comiéres longitudi-
nales, de deux corniéres transversales, de
deux pieds d'appui et de deux tiges d'écar-
tement. Engager les tiges d'écartement 8
entre les corniéres transversales et les tra-
verses supports de plague de recouvre-
ment dans les trous prévus. Lors du ser-
rage, veiller a ce que les piéces soient
jointives. Visser les deux pieds d'appui 7
avec chaque fois deux vis par le bas sur
les traverses supports de sorte que le profil
en U soit tourné vers l'extérieur vers la
paroi de la fosse.

Attention! Procéder maintenant absolu-
ment a un contréle d'équerre en mesu-
rant les diagonales. Contréler de méme
la bonne assise des plaques de recouvre-
ment des regards de nettoyage aux
© deux cotés frontaux. Avant de sceller le
cadre dans le béton, il faut qu'il soit abso-
lument d'équerre.

Reéalisation du coffrage en bois

Réaliser le cadre de coffrage 6 selon le cro-
quis de détail. Deux gros clous 9, sur
chaque cbté du coffrage, servent de sup-
port au cadre de fosse. Les enfoncer hori-
zontalement a 6 cm exactement du bord
supérieur du coffrage. Poser le cadre de
fosse assemblé sur le coffrage et vérifier la
hauteur par rapport a la surface finie du
fond de la fosse.

Sceller le cadre de fosse

Asseoir le cadre de coffrage portant le
cadre de fosse sur le rebord du fond de la
fosse et le fixer latéralement. Etayer le cof-
frage. Couler le béton de qualité B25
autour du cadre de fosse, jusqu'au niveau
du sol. Couler le béton de maniére uni-
forme afin de ne pas déplacer le coffrage.
Couler également du béton dans les évide-
ments destinés aux deux pieds d'appui 7.

Sceller les supports

Aprés la prise du béton et apres avoir
retiré le coffrage, couler du béton aux
points d'appui (SP), jusqu'a 20 cm de pro-
fondeur par rapport au niveau du sol.

Remarques générales

Avant d'encastrer la plate-forme de pe-
sage, nous recommandons de revétir le
fond et les parois de la fosse d'un enduit a
base de matiére plastique.

Le kit de montage en fosse ME-504 080
comprend:

- 2 corniéres longitudinales

- 2 corniéres transversales

- 2 traverses supports

- 2 pieds d'appui

- 2 toles de recouvrement
pour regard de nettoyage

- 2 tiges d'écartement

- 4 écrous M12 DIN 934

- 12 vis a six pans M12 x 30 DIN 933

- 1 plaque de recouvrement
(voir exemple C)

- 4 chevilles

- 4 vis

- 4 rondelles

- 1 manchon en caoutchouc

- 6 plaques d'appui (attention:
a conserver pour le montage
de la plate-forme de pesage)

- 2 crochets (& conserver pour
soulever les toles de
recouvrement)

- 1 notice de construction

ME-702 989

Foso humedo KE1500/3000

Querido cliente:
Distinguido constructor:

Con las indicaciones siguientes queremos
ayudarle a preparar con toda la rapidez y
sencillez posibles el foso para la insta-
lacién de la plataforma de pesada. Le roga-
mos que antes de empezar aclare todos
los detalles relativos al emplazamiento del
foso, colocacion y distancia del terminal a
la plataforma. Cualquier numero de
posicién y detalle citado en el texto lo
encontrara en el plano de construccion
del foso que se acompana.
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Emplazamiento del terminal

Para el cable de conexién entre plataforma
de pesada y terminal se necesita un tubo
vacio 1, didmetro minimo 40 mm. Para tal

“fin sirven tubos de plastico comerciales

(de conduccién de agua).

El tubo vacio 1 puede llevarse dentro del
foso en la zona 2. La distancia maxima
entre pared del foso y salida del tubo
vacio 1 del piso es de 3 m para el cable de
conexion estandar de la plataforma de
pesada, teniendo en cuenta la posterior
conduccién del mismo hasta el terminal
instalado en las inmediaciones.

Se puede aumentar la distancia hasta 13 m
con la prolongacién del cable de conexién
{n® de pedido ME-504 134). Con el
conjunto de conexidn (n? de pedido
ME-504 133) puede llegarse a distancias
de hasta 100 m.

Todas las medidas sefaladas se refieren a
la unién rectilinea directa, por lo que
deben entenderse como valores de orien-
tacion. Si debido al emplazamiento del ter-
minal se necesitan desvios, sblo deben
hacerse en el arco. No son admisibles
doblamientos agudos, pues con ellos no
se puede introducir el cable durante la
instalacion de la plataforma de pesada.

La salida del tubo vacic 1 del piso puede
efectuarse, dependiendo del emplaza-
miento del terminal y de las condiciones
locales, de acuerdo con los ejemplos A a
C:
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Ejemplo A:

Esta versidén es particularmente apropiada,
cuando el terminal se instala con ménsula
de pared. El tubo vacio 1 se tiende hasta
la pared y luego se saca del suelo por
medio de pieza arqueada. Como
proteccién para el cable de conexién
puede montarse encima otro tubo vacio en
la pared (tubo de instalacién eléctrica de
30 mm de diametro).

Ejemplo B:

Versién para terminal con instalacion libre
en el local sobre soporte de suelo, mesa,
etc. Después de introducir el cable de
conexion debe condenarse el orificio 3,
obturandolo con cemento de plastico.

Ejemplo C:

E! tubo vacio se conduce en un pozo. El
cable de conexién se lleva después sobre
tierra. Con el conjunto de montaje de la
armadura de foso se suministra una placa
de cierre 4 con piezas de sujecion y topes
de goma para el paso del cable. Se reco-
mienda esta versién para las condiciones
de conexidn siguientes:

Montaje de la armadura del foso

Monte con los tornillos la armadura angu-
lar del foso, formada por dos angulos de
foso longitudinales, dos angulos de foso
transversales, dos portaapoyos y dos ejes
espaciadores. Inserte los ejes espaciado-
res 8 entre angulos de foso transversales y
los portaapoyos en los orificios existentes.
Al apretar tenga cuidado de que los bor-
des de empuje sobresalgan lo mismo. Ator-
nille los dos soportes de apoyo 7 con 2 tor-
nillos desde abajo en los portaapoyos de

forma que el perfil U esté hacia fuera en el .

borde del foso.

Atencién! No deje de hacer ahora un con-
trol de rectangularidad midiendo las dia-
gonales. lgualmente el ajuste de las cha-
pas de cubierta a través de los pozos de
limpieza en ambos frontales. La arma-
dura del foso no debe hormigonarse
hasta que no esté asegurada una rectan-
gularidad exacta.

Preparacion del
encofrado de madera

Prepare la armaaura del encofrado 6 si-
guiendo el croquis de detalle. Como apoyc
para la armadura del foso sirven dos cla-

/

1. Si se instala el terminal a distancia
de la plataforma con el conjunto de
conexion ME-504 133. La caja de
conexion del lado de la plataforma
puede ir alojada en el pozo.

2. Si se conectan varias plataformas a
un terminal. Los tubos vacios pue-
den centralizarse asi en el pozo.

Preparacion de la obra

Abra el foso hasta un tamafo de unos 260
x 180 cm. Hay que determinar la profundi-
dad bruta del foso de acuerdo con las con-
diciones locales del suelo de cimentacion.
Hay que tener debida cuenta de la incli-
nacién para la salida y bajada del agua.
Para la salida del agua recomendamos
emplear un pozo de salida comercial 5 con
jaula de suciedad y sifén. Téngase en
cuenta también que los puntos de apoyo
(SP) van a soportar una carga portante
(SP) de 1700 kg/ 25 cm?. Sie fuera necesa-
ric abra estos puntos con mayor profundi-
dad. Abra también el canal para el tubo
vacio a unos 21 cm de profundidad. Si las
condiciones del suelo de cimentacién son
desfavorables, hay que agregar un ele-
mento estéatico.

vos fuertes 9 a cada lado de la armadura,
que se clavan horizontaimente a 6 cm
justos del borde superior del encofrado.
Ponga la armadura del foso montada sobre
la armadura del encofrado, y compruebe
la altura respecto al fondo del foso final.

Hormigonado de
la armadura del foso

Coloque la armadura de encofrado con
armadura del foso en el borde de apoyo
del fondo de éste y fijela lateraimente.
Desapuntale el encofrado. Introduzca y fije
el tubo vacio. Hormigone la armadura del
foso con hormigén de la calidad B25 hasta
la altura del suelo. Procure que la pene-
tracion del hormigén sea uniforme para
que no se desplace la armadura de enco-
frado. Asimismo rellene los huecos destina-
dos a los dos soportes de apoyo 7 en el
fondo del foso.

Hormigonado de
los puntos de apoyo

Una vez fraguado el hormigon y retirado el
encofrado apligue hormigén en los puntos
de apoyo (SP) hasta 20 cm de profundidad
del piso.

Hormigonado del fondo del foso

Prepare el fondo de hormigén de la cali-
dad B25 con la inclinacion para la salida
de agua como se indica en el plano del
foso, teniendo en cuenta o siguiente:

Las dimensiones interiores del foso son de
212 x 127 cm. Como apeye para la arma-
dura del encofrado 6 debe haber alrede-
dor un borde de unos 208 x 123 cm y
20 cm de profundidad paralelo al piso.
Sélo a partir de este borde debe iniciarse
la inclinacién para la salida del agua. Los
puntos de apoyo (SP) no deben prepa-
rarse cuando se han vertido las paredes
laterales. Para el hormigonado de los dos
soportes de apoyo 7 tenga previsto hue-
cos en el fondo del foso (suplementos de
estiropor). Repase y suavice conveniente-
mente la superficie en el hormigonado.

Observaciones generales

Recomendamos que antes de montar la pla-
taforma de pesada se selle el fondo del
foso y las paredes laterales con una capa
de plastico.

Conjunto suministrado para montar la arma-
dura de foso ME-504 080:

- 2 Angulos de foso longitudinales

- 2 Angulos de foso transversales

- 2 Portaapoyos

- 2 Soportes de apoyo

- 2 Chapas de cubierta para
pozo de limpieza

- 2 Ejes espaciadores

- 4 Tuercas M12 DIN 934

12 Tornillos hexagonales
M12 x 30 DIN 933

- 1 Placa de cierre (véase ejemplo C)

- 4 Tacos

- 4 Tornillos

4 Arandelas

- 1 Tope de goma

- 6 Placas de sujecion
(atencidn: Guardelas para montar
la plataforma de pesada)

- 2 Ganchos de transporte
(guardelos para levantar la chapa
de cubierta)

- 1 Instrucciones de construccion del
foso ME-702 989



Fossa asciutta KE1500/3000

Caro cliente,
egregio costruttore

Con le indicazioni che seguono deside-
riamo esservi d'ausilio, affinché la costru-
zione della fossa per il montaggio del basa-
mento bilancia avvenga nel modo pit sem-
plice e rapido. Prima di dare inizio ai
lavori, occorre comunque che vengano
chiariti tutti i dettagli circa l'ubicazione
della fossa, il piazzamento e la distanza
del terminale dal basamento bilancia. Tutti i
numer di posizione ed i particolari citati
nel testo che segue sono riportati
nell'allegato progetto di costruzione della
fossa.

Esempio A:

Questa versione & particolarmente appro-
priata quando il terminale viene piazzato
Su mensola a parete. Il tubo 1 viene portato
fino allaltezza della parete, facendolo
uscire dal pavimento mediante un gomito.
Per la protezione del cavo di collegamento
si puo impiegare un altro tubo disposto ver-
ticaimente contro la parete (tubo per instal-
lazioni elettriche di 30 mm di diametro).

Esempio B:

Versione per terminali sistemati a s& stanti
su colonna a pavimento, tavoli, ecc. Dopo
aver fatto passare il cavo nel tubo, si
dovrebbe tappare l'apertura 3, ermetizzan-
dola con mastice plastico.

Esempio C:

Il tubo per il cavo viene fatto arrivare ad un
pozzetto. |l cavo di collegamento prosegue
poi sopra il livello terra. Con il kit di montag-
gio ‘del telaio della fossa vengono forniti
una piastra di chiusura 4 con i suoi ele-
menti di fissaggio ed un passacavo in
gomma. Questa versione & da raccoman-
dare  per le  seguenti  condizioni
d'allacciamento:
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Ubicazione del terminale

Per il cavo di collegamento fra basamento
bilancia e terminale occorre un tubo 1 con
un diametro di almeno 40 mm. Si prestano
allo scopo tubi in plastica normalmente in
commercio (tubi per condutture di deflusso
di acqua).

Il tubo 1 pud entrare nella fossa nella zona
2. Impiegando il cavo di collegamento stan-
dard per il basamento bilancia, la distanza
massima tra la parete della fossa e l'uscita
del tubo 1 dal pavimento ammonta a 3 m.
Tale misura tiene conto dello sviluppo del
cavo fino al terminale sistemato in imme-
diata prossimita.

Con il prolungamento (N. ordinazione
ME-504 134) per cavo d'allacciamento,
tale distanza pud essere aumentata fino a
13 m. Con il kit di collegamento (N. ordina-
zione ME-504 133) sono possibili distanze
finoa 100 m.

1. in caso di sistemazione del terminale
a notevole distanza dal basamento
bilancia, utilizzando il kit di collega-
mento ME-504 133. La scatola di col-
legamento lato bilancia pu¢ essere
sistemata nel pozzetto;

2. in caso di allacciamento di piu
bilance ad un terminale comune. |
tubi per i cavi possono essere fatti
confluire nel pozzetto.

Preparazione della fossa

Si scava una fossa allincirca di 260 x
180 cm. La profondita dello scavo viene
stabilita a seconda delle condizioni locali
del terreno. Si deve tenere opportuna-
mente conto della pendenza per il deflusso
dell'acqua nonché del condotto di scarico
dell'acqua. Per il deflusso dell'acqua rac-
comandiamo di impiegare un pozzetto di
scarico 5 normalmente in commercio con
cestello per trattenere le impurita e con
sifone. Si deve tenere presente che gli
appoggi (SP) devono sopportare un carico
di 1700 kg/ 25 cm? Eventualmente le zone
in corrispondenza di questi appoggi ven-
gono scavate piu profonde. Il solco per il
tubo del cavo dovra essere scavato con
una profondita di circa 21 cm. In caso di

Tutte le lunghezze sopra indicate vaigono
per un collegamento diretto in linea retta e
sono pertanto da considerare quali misure
orientative. Se a causa dell'ubicazione del
terminale fossero necessarie delle devia-
zioni, queste dovranno avere assoluta-
mente la forma di curve ad arco di cerchio.
Non sono ammesse piegature ad angolo
vivo, poiche all'atto del montaggio del
basamento bilancia non sarebbe possibile
far passare nel tubo il cavo di collega-
mento.

L'uscita del tubo 1 dal pavimento pud
essere realizzata, a seconda della sistema-
zione del terminale e delle condizioni
locali, conformemente ad uno degli esempi
daAacC:

sfavorevoli condizioni del terreno ove
avviene la costruzione sara opportuno
richiedere la consulenza di un esperto di
statica.

Gettata di calcestruzzo
per il fondo della fossa

Eseguire la gettata di calcestruzzo, qualita
B25, per il fondo della fossa con la pen-
denza per il deflusso dell'acqua, come indi-
cato nel progetto per la costruzione della
fossa. In proposito si deve tenere presente
quanto segue:

Le dimensioni interne della fossa devono
essere di 212 x 127 cm. Per |'appoggio
dellarmatura 6 della cassaforma si deve
prevedere tutto attorno un bordo di circa
208 x 123 cm, alla profondita di 20 cm, par-
ailelo al pavimento. E' soltanto a partire dai
margini di questo bordo che si deve creare
la pendenza per il deflusso dell'acqua.
Sistemare gli appoggi (SP) soltanto dopo la
colata del calcestruzzo delle pareti laterali.
Per annegare nel calcestruzzo i due
appoggi 7 si devono prevedere appositi
incavi nel fondo della fossa (inserti di styro-
por). La superficie del calcestruzzo deve
essere accuratamente rifinita e lisciata.




Montaggio del telaio della fossa

Montare il telaio della fossa, costituito da
due angolari longitudinali, due angolari
trasversali, due elementi di supporto e due
barre distanziali. Inserire le barre distan-
ziali 8 tra gli angolari trasversali e gii ele-
menti di supporto negli appositi fori. Allatto
del serraggio a fondo delle viti assicurarsi
che gli spigoli di giunzione siano perfetta-
mente a filo. Fissare le staffe d'appoggio 7
dal basso, ciascuna con 2 viti, agli ele-
menti di supporto in modo che il profilato
ad U si trovi verso l'esterno rispetto al
bordo della fossa.

Attenzione! Controllare ora assoluta-
mente I'ortogonalita degli elementi, misu-
rando le diagonali. Controllare analoga-
mente I'esatto combaciamento delle due
coperture in lamiera al disopra dei poz-
zetti di pulizia alle due estremita. La
colata el calcestruzzo per il telaio della
fossa deve essere eseguita soltanto
:{t;ando & garantita la perfetta ortogona-
ita.

Preparazione
dell'armatura in legno

Preparare I'armatura 6 secondo lo schizzo
di dettaglio relativo. Per I'appoggic del
telaio della fossa si devono impiegare due
robusti chiodi 9 per ciascun lato del telaio

stesso, piantandoli orizzontalmente ad una
distanza di 6 cm esatti dal filo superiore
dell'armatura. Porre il telaio premontato
della fossa sullarmatura e controllare
I'altezza rispetto al bordo d'appoggio sul
fondo finito della fossa.

Gettata di calcestruzzo
per il telaio della fossa

Sistemare ['armatura con il telaio della
fossa sul bordo d'appoggio al fondo della
fossa e fissarla lateralmente. Completare la
cassaforma. Eseguire la posa del tubo e fis-
sarlo. Eseguire la colata di calcestruzzo,
qualita B25, per il telaio della fossa, fino
all'altezza del pavimento. Nel colare il cal-
cestruzzo, procedere  uniformemente,
affinché larmatura della cassaforma non
subisca spostamenti. Colare analogamente
il calcestruzzo negli incavi per i due
appoggi 7 nel fondo deila fossa.

Ancoramento degli
appoggi con calcestruzzo

Dopo [lindurimento del calcestruzzo e
dopo aver tolto la cassaforma, eseguire
I'ancoraggio degli appoggi (SP) con cal-
cestruzzo a 20 cm di profondita rispetto al
pavimento.

Avvertenze generali

Prima di eseguire il montaggio del basa-
mento bilancia, raccomandiamo di sigillare
il fondo della fossa e le pareti laterali con
un.rivestimento in plastica.

Il kit di montaggio del telaio per fossa
ME-504 080 comprende:

- 2 angolari longitudinali per fossa

- 2 angolari trasversali per fossa

- 2 elementi di supporto

- 2 staffe d'appoggio

- 2 coperture in lamiera per
pozzetto di pulizia

- 2 barre distanziali

- 4 dadi M12 DIN 934

- 12 viti atesta esagonale
M12 x 30 DIN 933

- 1 piastra di chiusura
(vedere esempio C)

- 4 tasselli

- 4 viti

- 4 rondelle d'appoggio

- 1 passacavo in gomma

- 6 piastrine di fissaggio (Attenzione!
Conservarle per il montaggio del
basamento bilancia)

- 2 ganci di sollevamento e trasporto
(da conservare per solievare e tras-
portare le coperture in lamiera)

- 1 istruzioni per costruzione fossa
ME-702 989

Natte put KE1500/3000

Geachte klant!
Geachte vakman!

Met de navolgende aanwijzingen willen wij
u helpen de put die nodig is voor het inbou-
wen van het weegplateau zo snel en een-
voudig mogelijk te realiseren. Wij raden u
aan voor het begin van het werk alle
details aangaande de plaats van de put en
de plaatsing en afstand van de terminal tot
het weegplateau nauwkeurig vast te leg-
gen. Alle in de tekst vermelde pos.-
nummers en details kunt u in de bijge-
voegde bouwtekening van de put aantref-
fen.
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Positie van de terminal

Voor de aansluitkabel tussen weegplateau
en terminal is een kabelbuis 1 met een
min. doorsnede van 40 mm nodig. Hiervoor
kunt u het beste de in de handel gebruike-
lijke kunststofbuizen nemen zoals b.v.
afvoerbuizen van de waterieiding.

De kabelbuis 1 kan in het gebied 2 in de
put geleid worden. De max. afstand tussen
putwand en de plek waar de kabelbuis 1
uit de grond komt bedraagt 3 m bij de stan-
daardaansluitkabel van het weegplateau.
Hierbij is reeds rekening gehouden met
een verdere doorvoering van de kabel
naar de in de direkte nabijheid opgestelde
terminal.

Met de verlenging van de aansluitkabel
(best.-nummer ME-504 134) kan de af-
stand tot 13 m vergroot worden. Met de
aansluitset (best.-nummer ME-504 133)
zijn zelfs afstanden tot 100 m mogelijk.

Alle aangegeven maten hebben betrekking
op direkte rechtlijnige verbindingen en die-
nen derhalve als richtwaarden opgevat te
worden. Mochten er op grond van de posi-
tie van de terminal omleidingen nodig zijn,
dan mogen die slechts in bochtvorm uitge-
voerd worden. Scherpe haakse knikken
zijn beslist uit den boze, omdat daardoor
het doorvoeren van de aansluitkabel bij het
inbouwen van het weegplateau niet meer
mogelijk is.

De kabelbuis 1 kan, afhankelijk van de
positie van de terminal en al naar de plaat-
selijke omstandigheden, overeenkomstig
de voorbeelden A tot C uit de grond geleid
worden:



Voorbeeld A:

Deze uitvoering is bijzonder geschikt, wan-
neer de terminal met behulp van een wand-
konsole wordt opgesteld. De kabelbuis 1
wordt tot de wand gelegd en vervolgens
door middel van een bocht-stuk uit de
grond geleid. Ter bescherming van de
aansluitkabel kan nog een kabelbuis langs
de wand naar boven geleid worden (elek-
tro-installatiebuis met een doorsnede van
30 mm).

Voorbeeld B:

Deze uitvoering is geschikt voor terminals
die vrij in de ruimte op een vloerstatief, op
tafels enz. zijn opgesteld. Na het doorvoe-
ren van de aansluitkabel dient de opening
3 afgedicht te worden met een kunststofkit.

Voorbeeld C:
De kabelbuis wordt door een schacht
geleid. . De aansluitkabel wordt boven-

gronds verdergevoerd. Een afdekplaat 4
met bevestigingsonderdelen en een rubber
tule om de kabel doorheen te leiden wor-
den bij het putfreem-inbouwpakket gele-
verd. Deze uitvoering is aan te bevelen
voor de navolgende aansluitingen:

Putfreem monteren

Het putfreem, bestaande uit twee lengte-
hoekstukken, twee dwarshoekstukken,
twee draagbalken en twee afstandsbus-
sen, in elkaar schroeven. De afstandsbus-
sen 8 tussen de dwarshoekstukken en de
draagbalken in de alreeds geboorde gaten
aanbrengen. Bij het vastdraaien dient u
erop te letten dat de stootkanten bondig lig-
gen. De beide draagstutten 7 dienen elk
met twee bouten van onderen zodanig aan
de draagbalken te worden vastgeschroetd,
dat het U-profiel naar buiten toe tot de
putrand staat.

Let op! U dient nu te kontroleren of het
putfreem rechthoekig is door een diago-
naalkontrole uit te voeren. Zo ook het
monteren van de afdekplaten over de rei-
nigingsschachten aan beide kopzijden.
Het putfreem mag slechts in het beton
vastgezet worden, als u ervan verze-
kerd bent dat het exakt rechthoekig is.

Bekisting vervaardigen
Het bekistingsfreem 6 vervaardigen vol-
gens de gedetailleerde tekening. Als onder-

steuning voor het putfreem dienen twee
forse spijkers 9 per freemziide exakt 6 cm
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1. Als de terminal met behulp van de
aansluitset ME-504 133 op een
bepaalde afstand van het weegpla-
teau is opgesteld. De aansluit-box
aan de kant van het plateau kan in de
schacht ondergebracht worden.

2. Als meerdere plateaus op een termi-

nal worden aangesloten. De kabelbui-
zen kunnen dan centraal naar de
schacht geleid worden.

Vorbereiding van de bouwput

Een put graven met een opperviakte van
ca. 260 x 180 cm. De diepte van de put
dient bepaald te worden door de plaatse-
lijke bouwgrondomstandigheden. Reeds
dient rekening te worden gehouden- met
het hellend vlak naar de wateratvoer
alsook met de afwatering. Wij raden u aan
voor de waterafvoer een in de handel
gebruikelijke afvoerbuis 5 met wvuilfilter en
sifon te gebruiken. Er dient rekening mee
gehouden te worden dat de steunpun-
ten (SP) een draagvermogen van 1700 kg/
25 cm? moeten realiseren. Deze plaatsen
dienen eventueel dieper uitgegraven te
wor-den. De doorvoer voor de kabelbuis
moet tot een diepte van ca. 21 cm worden

vanaf de bovenkant van de bekisting hori-
zontaal worden ingeslagen. Vervolgens
het gemonteerde putfreem op het beki-
stingsfreem plaatsen en de hoogte kontrole-
ren, rekening houdend met de ondersteu-
nende rand op de afgewerkte putvioer.

Putfreem in beton vastzetten

Bekistingsfreem met putfreem op de onder-
steunende rand van de putvioer zetten en
zijdelings fixeren. De bekisting stutten. Ka-
belbuis inleggen en fixeren. Het putfreem
op vioerhoogte in beton vastzetten en wel
met beton van de kwaliteit B25. Let u er
a.u.b. op dat het beton gelijkmatig wordt
ingebracht, opdat het bekistingsfreem niet
verschuift. De uitsparingen voor de beide
draagstutten 7 in de putvioer eveneens
met beton volstorten.

Steunpunten
in beton vastzetten

Nadat het beton is hard geworden en de
bekisting is verwijderd, de steunpunten
(SP) op 20 cm diepte ten opzichte van het
grondopperviak in het beton vastzetten.

uitgegraven. Bij ongunstige bouwgrondom-
standigheden verdient het aanbeveling om
een deskundige op het gebied van statica
te raadplegen.

Putvioer van
een betonlaag voorzien

De vloer van betonkwaliteit B25 met het hel-
lend viak naar de waterafvoer vervaardi-
gen overeenkomstig de afbeelding in het
bouwplan voor de put. Daarbij dient op het
volgende gelet te worden:

De binnenmaat van de put bedraagt 212 x
127 cm. Als draagviak voor het bekistings-
freem 6 dient er rondom een rand van ca.
208 x 123 cm met een diepte van 20 cm
parallel aan de grond te lopen. Het hellend
viak naar de waterafvoer dient vanaf deze
rand aangelegd te worden. De steunpun-
ten (SP) mogen pas na het storten van de
zijwanden worden aangebracht. Teneinde
de beide draagstutten 7 in het beton te kun-
nen vastzetten dienen er uitsparingen in de
putvioer gepland te worden (Styroporvullin-
gen). Het opperviak dient bij het storten
van het beton goed afgewreven en glad
afgewerkt te worden.

Algemene aanwijzingen

Wij zouden u willen aanraden, alvorens tot
de inbouw van het weegplateau over te
gaan, de putvioer en de zijwanden met een
coating (b.v. Wapex 635 RN van Sikkens)
te bewerken.

Leveringsomvang  putfreem-inbouwpakket
ME-504 080:

- 2 puthoekstukken lengterichting

- 2 puthoekstukken dwarsrichting

- 2 draagbalken

- 2 draagstutten

- 2 afdekplaten voor reinigingsschacht

- 2 afstandsbussen

- 4 moeren M12 DIN 934

- 12 bouten met zeskante kop
M12x 30 m DIN 933

- 1 afdekplaat {zie voorbeeld C)

- 4 pluggen

- 4 schroeven

- 4 onderlegschijven

-1 rubber tule

- 6 spanplaten (Let op! Bewaren voor
het inbouwen van het weegplateau)

- 2 transporthaken (bewaren voor
het optillen van de atdekplaten)

-1 handleiding voor het bouwen van
de put ME-702 989
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